

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF IDAHO**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,) CASE NO. 48454-2020
)
Plaintiff-Appellee,)
)
v.)
)
ANTONIO FRANCISCO GUTIERREZ,)
)
Defendant-Appellant.)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IDAHO ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS (IACDL), FIREARMS POLICY COALITION (FPC), SECOND
AMENDMENT FOUNDATION (SAF), IDAHO SECOND AMENDMENT ALLIANCE
(ISAA), FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF IDAHO (FDSI), AND THE FEDERAL
DEFENDERS OF EASTERN WASHINGTON AND IDAHO (FDEWI) IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT**

Jonah Horwitz (ISB 10494)
702 W. Idaho St., Ste. 900
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-331-5541
For IACDL

Brian C. McComas (ISB 9685)
77 Van Ness Ave., Ste. 101
San Francisco, CA 94102
Telephone: 208-320-0383
For IACDL

Joseph G.S. Greenlee (ISB 10491)
1215 K St., 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: 916-378-5785
For FPC

Houston Goddard (NY 4545851)
10 N. Post, Ste. 700
Spokane, WA 99201
Telephone: 509-624-7606
For FDEWI

Craig Durham (ISB 6428)
223 N. 6th St., Ste. 325
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-345-5183
For IACDL

Miles Pope (AK 1509066)
702 W. Idaho St., Ste. 1000
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: 208-331-5541
For FDSI

Alexandria C. Kincaid (ISB 8817)
709 S. Washington, Ste. "B"
Emmett, ID 83617
Telephone: 208-365-4411
For SAF and ISAA

Table of Contents

I. Statement of Interests of Amici Curiae.....	1
II. Introduction.....	3
III. Background.....	5
IV. Discussion.....	6
A. The operative statutory framework.....	6
B. Interpreting I.C. § 18-310 to prohibit individuals whose felonies are reduced to misdemeanors under I.C. § 19-2604(2) would cause § 18-310 to run afoul of the right to keep and bear arms enshrined in the Idaho Constitution.....	9
1. The Idaho Constitution’s guarantee of the individual right to keep and bear arms cannot be abridged except in cases involving convicted felons.....	9
2. Reading I.C. § 18-310 to prohibit individuals whose felony convictions are reduced to misdemeanors from possessing firearms would abridge their Idaho constitutional right to keep and bear arms.....	11
3. Because interpreting I.C. § 18-310 to bar recipients of I.C. § 19-2604(2) charge-reduction orders from possessing firearms would create constitutional problems, this Court should hold that people whose felony convictions are reduced to misdemeanors automatically have their firearm rights restored.....	12
a. The text of sections 18-310 and 19-2604 most naturally bear a constitutionally permissible construction.....	13
b. Mr. Gutierrez’s interpretation of I.C. § 18-310(2) finds support in California’s approach to its similar statutory scheme.....	17
c. The relationship between the courts and the Commission supports interpreting I.C. § 18-310 to automatically restore firearm rights to those who receive a charge-reduction order under I.C. § 19-2604(2).....	18
C. Mr. Gutierrez’s interpretation of I.C. § 18-310(2) would advance both the rule of law and the fair administration of justice.....	21
V. Conclusion.....	24

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Bennett v. Bank of E. Or.</i> , 472 P.3d 1125 (Idaho 2020)	20
<i>Bernal v. United States</i> , No. 1:17-cr-250, 2020 WL 497152 (D. Idaho Jan. 30, 2020)	23
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	22
<i>City of Weippe for Use and Benefit of Les Schwab Tire Ctrs. of Idaho, Inc. v. Yarno</i> , 528 P.2d 201 (Idaho 1974)	16
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	9
<i>Hill-Vu Mobile Home Park v. City of Pocatello</i> , 402 P.3d 1041 (Idaho 2017)	13
<i>In re Brickey</i> , 70 P. 609 (Idaho 1902)	9, 10
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> , 2 P.3d 581 (Cal. 2000)	18
<i>Miller v. Idaho State Patrol</i> , 252 P.3d 1274 (Idaho 2011)	13
<i>People v. Gilbreth</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 53 (2007)	18
<i>Petersen v. State</i> , 393 P.2d 585 (Idaho 1964)	16
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)	21
<i>Rich v. State</i> , 364 P.3d 254 (Idaho 2015)	5
<i>Smith v. Glenns Ferry Highway Dist.</i> , 462 P.3d 1147 (Idaho 2020)	20
<i>State v. Hellickson</i> , 24 P.3d 59 (Idaho 2001)	13
<i>State v. Horejs</i> , 141 P.3d 1129 (Idaho Ct. App. 2006)	13
<i>State v. Olivas</i> , 347 P.3d 1189 (Idaho 2015)	12
<i>State v. Woodward</i> , 74 P.2d 92 (Idaho 1937)	10
<i>Striebeck v. Emp. Sec. Agency</i> , 366 P.2d 589 (Idaho 1961)	5, 8, 11, 17
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , No. 1:18-cr-046, 2019 WL 112771 (D. Idaho Jan. 4, 2019)	23
<i>United States v. Gutierrez</i> , 981 F.3d 660 (9th Cir. 2020) (per curiam)	6, 11
<i>United States v. Hottel</i> , No. 4:17-cr-015, 2020 WL 534041 (D. Idaho Feb. 3, 2020)	23
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , No. 4:19-cr-304, 2019 WL 6718082 (D. Idaho Dec. 10, 2019)	23
<i>Ward v. United States</i> , No. 1:16-cv-282, 2017 WL 2216394 (D. Idaho May 18, 2017)	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922	23
Cal. Penal Code § 17	17
Cal. Penal Code § 4854	17
Cal. Penal Code § 12021	17
I.C. § 18-310	<i>passim</i>

I.C. § 19-2601 22
I.C. § 19-2604 *passim*
I.C. § 20-223 19

Other

Idaho Const. Art. I, § 11 *passim*
Joseph G.S. Greenlee, *The Historical Justification for Prohibiting Dangerous Persons From Possessing Arms*, 20 Wyo. L. Rev. 249 (2020) 22
State of Idaho, Office of Att’y Gen., Opinion No. 86-5, 1986 WL 193882 (July 2, 1986) 10
